4. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued)

The following standard is expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements in
the period of initial application.

Estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 15
The Group is required to adopt IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018.
The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of IFRS 15 (see below) will have
on its consolidated financial statements. The estimated impact of the adoption of this standard on the
Group’s equity as at 1 January 2018 is based on assessment undertaken to date and is summarised
below. The actual impact of adopting the standard at 1 January 2018 may change because:
- the Group has not finalised the testing and assessment of controls over its IT systems; and
- the new accounting policy is subject to change until the Group presents its first financial statements

that include the date of initial application.

Estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 15

In thousands of dollars As reported
at 31

December
2017

Estimated
adjustments

due to
adoption of

IFRS 15

Estimated
adjusted

opening balance
at 1 January

2018

Reserves (301,287) 97 (301,190)

Retained earnings (672,719) 7,405 (665,315)

NCI (171) 27 (144)

The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) to the opening balance of the Group’s equity at 1 January 2018
is US$7,405 thousand. The principal components of estimated adjustment are as follows:
An increase of US$7,405 thousand and US$27 thousand in retained earnings and NCI respectively, due to
earlier recognition of revenue and recognition of significant financial component from the contracts for sale
of residential properties (DDUs). An increase in reserves of US$97 thousand is due to foreign currency
translation effect.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is

[…]

Office space properties   122,060   248,850

   818,060   915,350

Fair value sensitivity Analysis

Presented below is the effect on the fair value of the AFIMALL project, of an increase/(decrease) in
the below inputs at the reporting date. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Capitalization rate   8.75% 9.75% 10.75%

Market value (US$’000)   743,700 696,000 657,200

Rental income -10.00% -5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 10.00%

Market value (US$’000) 647,600 671,800 696,000 720,200 744,500

Occupancy rate   4.50% 6.50% 8.50%

Market value (US$’000)   711,400 696,000 680,700

Discount rate 14.50% 14.75% 15.00% 15.25% 15.50%

Market value (US$’000) 708,000 702,000 696,000 690,100 684,300

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

49

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Fair value sensitivity Analysis continued

Presented below is the effect on the fair value of the rest of the investment property projects, of
an increase/(decrease) in the below inputs at the reporting date. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

In thousands of dollars
ERVs -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Yields

-0.5 116,260 122,230 127,900 133,840 139,610

-0.25 113,520 119,380 124,920 130,460 136,310

0 111,010 116,530 122,060 127,500 133,020

0.25 108,470 113,900 119,310 124,720 130,140

0.5 106,150 111,350 116,660 121,960 127,270

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT

 2017 2016
 Reconciliation of carrying amount US$ ’000 US$ ’000

 Balance 1 January 232,900 238,925
 Construction costs 4,865 4,554
 Transfer to trading properties under construction (note 21) (74,100) -
 Fair value adjustment (6,648) (30,244)
 Effect of movements in foreign exchange rates   6,223   19,665
 Balance 31 December 163,240 232,900

On 31 March 2017 the Group transferred “Bolshaya Pochtovaya” project to trading properties under
construction. The transfer was performed following the change in use evidenced by the
commencement of development of trading properties with a view to sell. The amount of US$74,100
thousand represents the fair value of the project at the date of the transfer. The fair value was
based on the valuation provided by the independent appraisers on 31 December 2016 which
according to management assessment was not significantly different from the fair value at the date
of change in use.

The investment property under development was revalued by independent appraisers on 31